

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TOMMY ZEKE MINCEY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Mark T. Stancil
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER
& SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

David T. Goldberg
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
99 Hudson Street
New York, NY 10013
(212) 334-8813

Claire J. Rauscher
Executive Director
Matthew R. Segal*
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF
WESTERN NORTH CAROLINA, INC.
One Page Avenue
Suite 210
Asheville, NC 28801
(828) 232-9992

Orin S. Kerr
2000 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20052
(202) 994-4775

**Counsel of Record for
Petitioner*

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside of Cover

Daniel R. Ortiz
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW SUPREME
COURT LITIGATION CLINIC
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-3127

Kevin Tate
Emily Marroquin
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF
WESTERN NORTH CAROLINA, INC.
227 West 4th Street
Suite 300
Charlotte, NC 28202
(704) 374-0720

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONALPROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Factual Background	3
B. Proceedings In The District Court.....	5
C. Proceedings In The Court of Appeals.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. This Court Should Resolve The Deep And Acknowledged Three-Way Split Among The Circuits And States Concerning Whether A Driver Who Is Not Listed On A Rental Agreement Can Have A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In A Rental Car	8
A. The Courts of Appeals Are Deeply Divided As to Whether a Driver Who Borrows a Rental Car with the Renter’s, But Not the Owner’s, Permission Has a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in It.....	8

B. The Fourth Circuit’s Rule Overlooks
Everyday Expectations of Privacy..... 15

II. The Fourth Circuit’s Holding That a Car Rental
Company May Immediately Extinguish a
Driver’s Reasonable Expectation of Privacy by
Instructing the Police Not to Release the Car to
Him Also Deepens a Split Among the Lower
Courts and Is Seriously Flawed..... 20

III. The Questions Presented Here Are Recurring
And Important, And This Is An Ideal Case In
Which To Address Them..... 23

CONCLUSION 26

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Opinion
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit
entered November 24, 2008 1a

Oral Order,
Excerpts of Trial Hearing before
The Honorable Richard Voorhees
United States District Court for the
Western District of North Carolina
on June 6, 2006..... 22a

Order,
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit
Re: Denying Petition for Rehearing
and Rehearing En Banc
entered December 22, 2008..... 25a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1710 (2009)	19
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 610 (1961)	21
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 874 A.2d 108 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005).....	24
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	14
<i>Enterprise Leasing Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 671 A.2d 509 (Md. 1996)	23
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	2, 11
<i>Goodman v. Harris County</i> , 443 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	21
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960)	16, 17

<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	15, 16, 17
<i>Littlepage v. State</i> , 863 S.W.2d 276 (Ark. 1993)	24
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998)	2, 10
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990)	15, 16
<i>Motor Vehicle Acc. Indemn. Corp. v. Continental Nat. Am. Group Co.</i> , 35 N.Y.2d 260 (1974)	23
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 182 S.W.3d 923 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	13
<i>People v. Edmunds</i> , No. 237579, 2003 WL 1387138 (Mich. Ct. App. Mar. 18, 2003)	22
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roth v. Old Republic Ins. Co.</i> , 269 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1972)	23
<i>State v. \$129,970,000</i> , 161 P.3d 816 (Mont. 2007)	18, 20

<i>State v. Cutler</i> , 159 P.3d 909 (Idaho Ct. App. 2007)	24
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , No. 07COA031, 2008 WL 4408594 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 26, 2008)	24
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 94 P.3d 752 (Mont. 2004)	24
<i>State v. Thomale</i> , 317 N.W.2d 147 (S.D. 1982)	21, 24
<i>State v. Van Dang</i> , 120 P.3d 830 (N.M. 2005)	9, 14
<i>State v. Webber</i> , No. 90,899, 105 P.3d 279, 2005 WL 283585 (Kan. Ct. App. 2005)	24
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964)	21
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004)	14
<i>United States v. Best</i> , 135 F.3d 1223 (8th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>United States v. Boruff</i> , 909 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1990)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 133 F.3d 1394 (11th Cir. 1998)	11, 17, 20

<i>United States v. Crisp</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (M.D. Fla. 2008)	11
<i>United States v. Dortch</i> , 199 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>United States v. Eden</i> , 190 Fed. Appx. 416 (6th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>United States v. Hannah</i> , 168 F.3d 483 (Table), No. 96-4005, 1998 WL 911709 (4th Cir. Dec. 31, 1998).....	12
<i>United States v. Haywood</i> , 324 F.3d. 514 (7th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 414 F. Supp. 1131 (W.D. Mo. 1976), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 547 F.2d 92 (8th Cir. 1977)	21
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , No. 06-23, 2007 WL 1740747 (E.D. Pa. June 15, 2007)	24
<i>United States v. Kye Soo Lee</i> , 898 F.2d 1034 (5th Cir. 1990)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Little</i> , 945 F. Supp. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	24
<i>United States v. Luster</i> , No. 08-4793, 2009 WL 1178527 (4th Cir. May 4, 2009)	12, 24

<i>United States v. McClendon</i> , 86 Fed. Appx. 92 (6th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>United States v. McCulley</i> , 673 F.2d 346 (11th Cir. 1982)	11
<i>United States v. Muhammad</i> , 58 F.3d 353 (8th Cir. 1995)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Obregon</i> , 748 F.2d 1371 (10th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>United States v. Rollack</i> , 173 F.3d 853, No. 98-4272, 1999 WL 104806 (4th Cir. Mar. 1, 1999).....	12
<i>United States v. Roper</i> , 918 F.2d 885 (10th Cir. 1990)	11, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Seeley</i> , 331 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 263 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2001)	13, 17
<i>United States v. Taddeo</i> , 724 F. Supp. 81 (W.D.N.Y. 1989).....	24
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 447 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2006)	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Wellons</i> , 32 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 1994)	6, 7, 12

United States v. Worthon,
520 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2008) 22

Virginia v. Moore,
No. 06-1082 (Feb. 1, 2007) 14

Whren v. United States,
517 U.S. 806 (1996) 15

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 2 5

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)..... 5

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

Constitutional Provision:

CONST. AMEND. IV *passim*

Other Authorities:

Auto Rental News, 2008 U.S. Car Rental
Market, [http://www.autorentalnews.com/
t_inside.cfm?action=statistics](http://www.autorentalnews.com/t_inside.cfm?action=statistics),
last visited May 17, 2009..... 23

Budget Fastbreak Service Terms and
Conditions (effective Jan. 15, 2009),
[http://www.budget.com/budgetWeb/html/
en/profile/master_printable.html](http://www.budget.com/budgetWeb/html/en/profile/master_printable.html)..... 18, 19

Federal Trade Commission, FTC Facts for
Consumers, *Renting A Car*, (Feb. 2003),
at [http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/edu/pubs/
consumer/autos/aut07.pdf](http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/edu/pubs/consumer/autos/aut07.pdf) 18

Irvin E. Schermer & William Schermer
Automobile Liability Insurance § 6:18
(4th ed. 2008) 18
